Set forth below is the Condensed Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 28, 2014, which gives effect to the special cash
dividend and the borrowings necessary to fund the special cash dividend as if they occurred on December 28, 2014. The assumptions on which the pro forma
financial information is based are further described in the Notes to

74

Table of Contents
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Condensed Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet. Management of the Company believes that the assumptions used provide a reasonable basis on
which to present the Condensed Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet. The pro forma financial information does not purport to be indicative of
the financial position that would actually have resulted if the special cash dividend and the related borrowings necessary to fund the special cash dividend had
been completed as of such date or that may result in the future. The pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with the accompanying
notes thereto, the Consolidated Financial Statements and the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

PILGRIM’S PRIDE CORPORATION
CONDENSED UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

 December 28, 2014  Special Cash Dividend  December 28, 2014

 (In thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 576,143  $ 1,196,000 (a) $ 267,786
   (1,500,000) (b)
   (4,357) (c)
Trade accounts and other receivables, less
allowance for doubtful accounts 378,890  —  378,890
Inventories 790,305  —  790,305
Other 139,741  —  139,741

Total current assets 1,885,079  (308,357)  1,576,722
Property, plant and equipment, net 1,182,795  —  1,182,795
Other 51,189  4,357 (c) 55,546

Total assets $ 3,119,063  $ (304,000)  $ 2,815,063

Total current liabilities $ 744,858  $ —  $ 744,858
Long-term debt, less current maturities 3,980  1,196,000 (a) 1,199,980
Deferred tax liabilities 76,216  —  76,216
Other long-term liabilities 97,208  —  97,208
Total stockholders’ equity 2,196,801  (1,500,000) (b) 696,801

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 3,119,063  $ (304,000)  $ 2,815,063

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this Condensed Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet.

75

Table of Contents
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to Condensed Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

1. Basis of Presentation

The following summary of pro forma adjustments is based on available information and various estimates and assumptions. Management of the
Company believes that these assumptions provide a reasonable basis for presenting all of the significant effects of the following transactions and events and
that the pro forma adjustments give appropriate effect to those assumptions and are properly applied in the Condensed Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated